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Orthodontic Key Performance Indicators

How to create, capture and submit an Orthodontic PAR Score Sample

It is a requirement for providers working with an NHS England Orthodontic contract that started in April 2019 or
after to submit independently calibrated Peer Assessment Rating (PAR) scores twice per year along with the number
of Managed Clinical Networks (MCN) meetings that they have attended once per year.

Please note, NHS orthodontic contracts starting prior to April 2019 must submit their PAR scores on the FP170 in
the Orthodontic Conclusion section of the completion form, these contracts must submit:

100% of cases, if the contract has 20 or fewer cases per year

or

20 cases plus 10% of the remaining cases, if the contract has more than 20 cases per year




This guide will show you how to:

e Create an Orthodontic PAR Score Sample Request

e Capture the Calibrated Orthodontic PAR Scores

e Submit the Calibrated Orthodontic PAR Scores

e View past Calibrated Orthodontic PAR Score Samples

e Submit your MCN attendance

You will need:

1. Access to the NHSBSA CoMPASS system.

a. If you do not have access to COMPASS, please see further details on how to gain access on the
NHSBSA website:

https://www.nhsbsa.nhs.uk/compass

The Calibrated PAR Score & MCN Process
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Please ensure you leave plenty of time to arrange the assessment of your requested cases by your chosen
independent calibrated examiner and to submit your results, the returned information must be submitted no later
than the last day of each six-month period.


https://www.nhsbsa.nhs.uk/compass

How to create an Orthodontic PAR Score Sample

Step 1: Log into the Compass system.

Messages

-“,msm“” thorlt Rt & Welcome
IR N 10 the COntract Management. Payment Ang
. v Superannuation System

Flease log n with your usemame and password below

Usename [ |
Password I J Frequently Asked Questions
emorabie worg characiers

1 am 7in R

[ | | ] | « A8 & + eDEN Reporting
: - » Forgotten Password or Memorable Word

» Total Reward Statements
Change Paswdpl cmu:ge Memoratile Word | FAC | e
Cookie Usage | Privacy | Forgolten Password or Memorable 27 R NN § Choices Provider L
Word | Blocked Account N o e
» Compass Accessibility Statement

» Compass Guides

Copynight © 2021 NHSBSA

Step 2: Click on the ‘Activity’ folder.
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Step 3: To request a new half yearly sample (Ortho PAR Score Sample Request), click on Ortho PAR Score Sample
Request.
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B Back To Provider Homepage
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Step 4: You will be presented with the screen below.

Click on ‘Request New Ortho PAR Score Sample’.
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Step 5: You will then be presented with the box below.
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It is required that in each half year period (April to September inclusive and October to March inclusive), orthodontic
practices in England will need to obtain a sample of normally 10 Orthodontic Completion claims on which Peer
Assessment Rating (PAR) scores will need to be carried out by an independent calibrated examiner.

The ‘Half Year Period’ will be pre-determined according to the current date. Therefore, in order to request an
Orthodontic PAR Score Sample, this complete process must take place no later than the last day of the final month
in the half year period involved.

Please note that if the last day in the last month for the PAR score period has passed it will not be possible to request
a PAR score sample or enter returned PAR score details retrospectively.

Enter the contract number for the sample and click ‘Continue’.

Please Note that this contract must:

a) Be open at a point during the half year period concerned
b) Have an Orthodontic Service recorded in Compass for the period concerned
¢) Must have been commissioned by an English health body

The system will retrieve the sample request (usually 10 sequential claims) of the most recently completed
orthodontic courses of treatment. These will be those Treatment Completed claims with the most recent Dates of
Completion which fall within the half year period in question.



If there are insufficient numbers of claims to fill the required sample size, the request will fail and an error message
will display, a further request can be made when an appropriate number of Treatment Completed claims have been
submitted and processed.

In exceptional circumstances, where 10 cases are not available, please contact NHSBSA on 0300 330 1348 or email
nhsbsa.dentalservices@nhsbsa.nhs.uk where a request can be made for a lower sample amount, in these
circumstances please advise how many cases are available for the request.

Please note that in order to be selected the claim does not have to have appeared on a pay statement; it merely has
to have passed Compass validation.

The request will also fail if a request for the same half year period and contract has already been made and created.

If a full sample can be successfully found then the results will be displayed on the screen below.

View Ortho Par Score Sample x
Half Year Period 2021 October to March Calibrated Examiner Name
Contract ID 9251790001 MR MJ COX Calibrated Examiner Address
Sample Date D6/11/2020 Friday, 06 Novemnber 2020
Submitted N
Number of Managed Clinical 0 Calibrated Examiner
Network Mectings attended Postcode

Search| CRN/Image indexNo. v | ®

CRN/Image Patient Patient Patient Date of Date of Form Pre-Treatment Post-Treatment % Action
Index No. Sumame Forename  Sex Birth Completion  Status PAR Score PAR Score Reduction

444025 SABBOTSBURY SYDNEY F 03/07/2005 03/10/2020 Processed View
444029 SCHICKERELL DAVID M 08/05/1999 27/10/2020 Processed View
116 SDORCHESTER TERRY M 19/03/2007 21/10/2020 Processed \View
444023 SEASTFLEET BARRY M 30/06/2004 10/10/2020 Processed view
444022 SFLEET JOHN M 30/06/2006 18/10/2020 Processed Vie
444027 SHERRING RICHARD M 14/06/2009 21/10/2020 Processed Visw
444028 SRODDEN DALE M 31/10/2005 12/10/2020 Processed View
444024 SWESTFLEET  ALISON F 21/05/2004 02/10/2020  Processed Viow
444021 SWEYMOUTH ALAN M 30/06/2006 16/10/2020  Processed Vievs
444030 SWYKEREGIS BRENDA F 30/01/2003 07/10/72020 Processed View
Records 11010 of 10 Page | /1

Close

The sample taken will exclude any Interceptive Treatment i.e. patient aged under 10 years of age at the start of
treatment and will also exclude any where the original Assess/Appliance Fitted claim is not present or was submitted
under a different contract ID.

Full details of individual claims can be viewed by clicking ‘View’.

This sample will require PAR scores provided by an independent calibrated examiner. Once this screen is displayed,
the selected claims cannot be exchanged for others.

For the selected sample, send the study casts or the electronic equivalent to your chosen calibrated examiner.
Note that a message will appear to advise the date by when the PAR score results must be submitted.

Also, there is a facility to Export Grid to a file for taking off-line.


mailto:nhsbsa.dentalservices@nhsbsa.nhs.uk

Capture and Submit Orthodontic PAR Scores Sample

Step 1: Click on the ‘Activity’ folder.
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Step 2: To capture and submit an Orthodontic PAR Score sample click on Ortho PAR Score Capture and Submission.
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Step 3: You will be presented with the screen below.

A Home
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For un-submitted samples, click ‘Edit’ and the below screen being displayed.

Edit Ortho PAR Score Sample y
Half Year Period 2021 October 10 March Calibrated Examiner Name v’
Contract ID 9251790001 MR M.J COX Calibrated Examiner Address
*
Sample Date 06/11/2020 Friday, 06 November 2020
% ]
Submitted N 1 |

Search | CRN/Image Index No v|| ®

|4

Pre-Treatment Post-Treatment %

PAR Score PAR Score Reduction

444025 SABBOTSBURY SYDNEY F 03/07/2005 03/10/2020 Processed 25 18 280 Edit =
444029 SCHICKERELL DAVID M 08/05/1999 27/10/2020 Processed Edit =
116 SDORCHESTER TERRY M 19/03/2007 21/10/2020 Processed 81 30 63.0 Edit -
444023 SEASTFLEET  BARRY M 30/06/2004 10/10/2020 Processed 9N 60 341 Edit
444022 SFLEET JOHN M 30/06/2006 18/10/2020 Processed Edit -
444027 SHERRING RICHARD M 14/06/2009 21/10/2020 Processed Edit »
444028 SRODDEN DALE M 31/10/2005 12/10/2020 Processed Edit w
444024 SWESTFLEET  ALISON F 21/05/2004 02/10/2020 Processed Edit »
444021 SWEYMOUTH ALAN M 30/06/2006 16/10/2020 Processed Edit =
444030 SWYKEREGIS BRENDA F 30/01/2003 07/10/2020 Processed Edit =
Records 1to 10 of 10 Page 171
Submit || Back

As with previous screens the detail of each claim within the sample is displayed, advice is given as to by when the
sample must be submitted, an Export Grid button appears to allow the data to be offloaded to a file and the full
claim details can be viewed by selecting ‘View’ from the drop-down list available in the ‘Action’ column.

In most cases these un-submitted samples will be incomplete as not all the scores will have been captured. In order
to capture the scores, click ‘Edit’ in the ‘Action’ column and the following box will be displayed.



Edit Ortho PAR Score Sample

Half Year Period
Contract ID
Sample Date

Submitted N

Ortho PAR Score Edit

Patient: SCHICKERELL DAVID Male DOB: 08/05/1999

Contract ID

Half Year Period
Pre-Treatment PAR Score
Post-Treatment PAR Score

2440723 SEASTFLEET
444022 SFLEET
444027 SHERRING
444028 SRODDEN
444024 SWESTFLEET
444021 SWEYMOUTH
444030 SWYKEREGIS

Records 110 10 of 10

A Pre Treatment PAR Score must be entered. The Post Treatment Score can be added at a later date if necessary.

9251790001

16/11/2020

BARRY
JOHN
RICHARD
DALE
ALISON
ALAN
BRENDA

2021 October to March

MR MJ COX

Calibrated Examiner Name

Calibrated Examiner Address |
| %

Friday, 06 November 2020

9251790001

2122 October to March

I

30/06/2004
30/06/2006
14/06/2009
3171042005
21/05/2004
30/06/2006
30/01/2003

10/10/2020
18/10/2020
21/10/
12/10/2020
02/10/2020
16/10/2020

07/10/2020

2020

MR MJ COX

Processed 9
Processed
rocessed
Procesged
Processed
Processed

Processad

*

| %

60

Page

Cancel

Any one or two digit value is acceptable as a score, including zero. Pre-treatment PAR scores are typically 20 to 30.
Post-treatment PAR scores are usually in the low single figures. However it is technically possible to have a post-

treatment PAR score of zero. Once entered press ‘Save’ and the scores will be shown on the updated list.

If for some reason information for the pre-treatment PAR score is not available for a requested case, the entries for

both Pre and Post scores should be zero filled which will allow the submission of the remaining cases.
Step 4: Submitting the PAR Score Sample

Until all Pre and Post Treatment PAR Scores have been captured for each of the claims within the sample the

‘Submit’ button will remain greyed out and cannot be selected. However, once all the results are recorded, the
‘Submit’ button can be used to make available the PAR scores for review.



Step 5: Adding a Calibrated Examiner

Before submission of a sample, details of the Calibrated Examiner must be entered. This will include the examiner’s
name and the address.

Edit Ortho PAR Score Sample
Half Year Period 2021 October to March Calibrated Examiner Name [
*

Contract ID 9251750001 MR MJ COX d-Enaminesidd ]

[ *
Sample Date 06/11/2020 Friday, 06 November 2020 i

L%
Submitted N ‘

[
Number of Managed Clinical | 0 * Calibrated Examiner [ * Q
Network Mectings attended Postcode

Patient  Date of

Fotename Sex Birth

444025 SABBOTSBURY SYDNEY F 03/07/2005 03/10/2020 Processed 25 18 28.0 Edit -
444029 SCHICKERELL DAVID M 0B/05/1999 27/10/2020  Processed Edit -
1 CAABALICCTED TEOMW L AN MANT AT 1NN B @1 an £an Cudis =

The latter can be obtained from a look up table by entering the postcode, pressing the magnifying glass next to the
postcode field and selecting the appropriate address from the list supplied.

Edit Ortho PAR Score Sample x
Half Year Period (2021 Ocober 1o March Calibrated Examiner Name IMR JRUTTLE |
>
Contract ID 9251790001 | MR MJCOX Calibrated Examiner Address [ l
Al AN -
Sample Date [e6/1172020 | Friday, 06 November 2020 | |
: *
Submitted [N |
Number of Managed Clinical calib dE Pc de|{gNZ0 8AD * l Q
Network Meetings attended
" x
The PAR Scores forthiss  Address Selection
Search| CRN/image Ind  Postcode [enzosan f L
CRN/Image Paties % Action
index No S 5 Address Selection Reduction
444025 SABBO i 280 Edin -
S OON | s e 1 Line 2 Line3 Line4 Line5 | Action = ==
444029 SCHICE Edit «
118 ERopE 126403  (COTMTADDRESS [DUNY | |DUNMY Select 63.0 Edit -
aaes 2EE51 30040 PARADISEPARK  Tial.. SCOTLAND Select 23 Edi ~
e seiEe Demtal Practics Temple Compion East it >
444027 SHERR 12902 Board Grove Place Road EASTBOURNE 5 ;ccex Elect Edit -
424028 SRODD Edit
444024 SWEST Edit ~
4a4027 SWEYN Edit -
444030 SWYKE Edit -
Records 1 to 10.0f 10 sge[ s
‘Submit || Back |
Records 1103 0f 3 PageEl.vW
| Cancel |

The Calibrated Examiner’s details will be stored for later use even if the sample is not submitted.
NB. The third line of Calibrated Examiner’s Address is no longer mandatory.



Edit Ortho PAR Score Sample
Half Year Period
Contract ID
Sample Date
Submitted

Number of Managed Clinical
Network Meetings attended

2021 October to March | Calibrated Examiner Name | \MR JR LITTLE
3
9251790001 | MRMJ COX Calibrated Examiner Address |Dena| Practice Board
*
|06/11/2020 Friday, 06 November 2020 Temple Grove
RN el 5
iﬂ |Compton Place Road |
|EASTBOURNE |
| 0 *I Calibrated Examiner Postcode|gn 20 84D *| Q

The PAR Scores for this sample must be submitted by 31/03/2021 which is the last day of March.

Search| CRN/Image Index No v | [O)

Patiemt Patient | Date of Date of
Birth Completion

Forename | Sex

Form Pre-Treatimemt | Post-Treatment | %
Status PAR Score PAR Score

Reduction

444025 SABBOTSBURY SYDNEY F 03/07/2005 03/10/2020
444029 SCHICKERELL DAVID M 08/05/1999 27/10/2020
116 SDORCHESTER TERRY M 19/03/2007 21/16/2020
444023 SEASTFLEET  BARRY M 30/06/2004 10/10/2020
444022 SFLEET JOHN M 30/06/2006 18/10/2020
444027 SHERRING RICHARD M 14/06/2009 21/10/2020
444028 SRODDEN DALE M 31/10/2005 12/10/2020
444024 SWESTFLEET ALISON F 21/05/2004 02/10/2020
444021 SWEYMOUTH ALAN M 30/06/2006 16/16/2020
444030 SWYKEREGIS BRENDA F 30/01/2003 07/10/2020
Records 11010 of 10

Processed 25

Processed 81
Processed 91
Processed
Processed
Processed
Processed
Processed
Processed

280 Edit »

63.0 dit »
347 Edit »

[ Submit | Bck |

If the sample is not to be completed at this visit then the ‘Back’ button should be used. If it is complete then use the

‘Submit’ button.



Submitting an MCN Attendance Figure

If the sample being submitted is for the second half of the year (i.e. the October to March period) then it will also be
necessary to record the number of Managed Clinical Network meetings attended during the year. This field will not
be displayed or made available for the results of any April to September period.

Edit Ortho PAR Score Sample X
Half Year Period : 2021 Octoberto March | Calibrated Examiner Name  |\R JR LITTLE
e fhigtoemll b iz VAR .
Contract ID 3 9251790001 | MR MJ COX Calibrated Examiner Address |penial Practice Board
Sample Date |06/11/2020  |Friday, 06 November 2020 Temple Grove
*
Submitted 1; ] | Compton Place Road |
[EASTBOURNE |
Number of Managed Clinical | 0 * Calibrated Examiner Postcode|gn20 84D *| Q
Network Meetings attended

The PAR Scores for this sample must be submitted by 31/03/2021 which is the last day of March.

Search[CRN/image IndexNo v || ®

444025 SABBOTSBURY SYDNEY  F 03/07/2005 03/10/2020 Processed 25 18 280 Edit »
444029 SCHICKERELL DAVID M 08/05/1999 27/10/2020  Processed Edit -
116 SDORCHESTER TERRY M 19/03/2007 21/10/2020 Processed 81 30 63.0 Edit v
444023 SEASTFLEET  BARRY M 30/06/2004 10/10/2020  Processed 91 60 341 Edit v
444002 SFLEET JOHN M 30/06/2006 18/10/2020  Processed Edit v
444027 SHERRING ~ RICHARD M 14/06/2009 21/10/2020 Processed Edit »
444028 SRODDEN  DALE M 31/10/2005 12/10/2020  Processed Edit v
444024 SWESTFLEET ALISON  F 21/05/2004 02/10/2020  Processed Edit »
444021 SWEYMOUTH  ALAN M 30/06/2006 16/10/2020  Processed Edit v
444030 SWYKEREGIS BRENDA  F 30/01/2003 07/10/2020  Processed Edit »
Records 11010 of 10 Page| 1|1
Subemit || Back |

Once submitted the sample cannot be edited further.



Viewing Past Orthodontic PAR Score Samples

Past samples can be viewed on the screen below by clicking ‘View’ against the sample showing to which half year
period belongs.

Step 1: Click on the ‘Activity’ folder.

Homepage Menu

My Profile
Im User Maintenance
B Provider
M Contract
W Performer
m Payments
M Pensions
M ARR
i Activity
@ Reporung
m COVID-19
= Participant Update
B PPE Reimbursement
B Sedation declaration

Step 2: click on Ortho PAR Score Sample Request.

Homepage Menu

B Back To Provider Homepage

Jit Activity Actuals

Ji Activity Actuals (Performer)

= Activity Authorisation Search

= Activity Creation

= Activity Creation (Performer)

= Activity Dashboard

&= Activity Dashboard (Performer)

Jit Activity Report for Quarter 4

A Activity Report for Quarter 4 (Performer)
1 Activity Report for Quarters 1 and 2 (Calendar Month)

a4 Activity Report for Quarters 1 and 2 (Scheduling
Month)

Jat Activity Report for Quarters 1 and 2 (Performer)
&= Activity Search (Detail)

= Activity Search (Detail - Performer)

= Activity Search (Summary)

&= Activity Search (Summary - Performer)

&= Maintain or Finalise Draft Claims

Maintain or Finalise Draft Claims (Performer)
Qrtho PAR Score Capture and Submission
Ortho PAR Score Sample Request

= Performer PIN Request

i Request Bulk Transfer of Patients for a Prototype
Contract

= View Authorisation List
= WebEDI Account Update




To view the contents of each past Orthodontic PAR Score Sample submission click ‘View’ against the particular
sample in the ‘Action’ column and in the box presented.

m |} D ———
View Crtho Par Score Sample »
® Hovw
Soamh| COMOG D v | 3266790001 Hall Yoir Patiod 1900 Crtuoer 40 March Cabltranod Exastine Name 3 50056 Y -
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1204 Agvh ) Toprtwtor .
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Sav Bath Comploton PAR Scom 5 Scoro
180075 BEN BENIAMN M 062006 270100 Processed § 1 a9
Pecerts 1 G ot € oz BHLL WLLAM W N0 D010 Processed O 0 on Fage LA
ez GONID JISE 4] 0000 AU Processed 9 4 8037
00T HOMYTY H0f » MWOEA006 V0L Procssssd A 6 50 \hew
140020 KERMIT FRANCIS L I00E000 DL Processed 13 )2 a0 Y
1m0 L LERRY v 000 (TR0 Processed 10 2 ws ™~
140074 LAMBOHOE  ShaR F WNOEL06 20020 Processsd J4 ] 958 44
10017 SARAH LOTTIE F IN0G006 MAT2020  Processed 12 9 a3 ¥
10019 vAZZLE LoFTY » 2N0L2000 DLW Procesced 13 1 923 Yo
WONE? WED SALLY F WNE2006 R0UAND  Processsd T N 04 ¥
Hecords 11010 of 10 Page 1

Click on ’View’ to then display the full claim details

& ContractNo 9251790001 |MRMJCOX Patient ID 11575
” Paper image No. Sex M Male ample Da
oia  Claim Ref. No. 140026 | ;B%J(?th&%m 31172020
et N e 1 100, ‘ i
BMs  site 1009] |LEIGH ¥3/2020
S5 performer ID 835773 | AMANDA JANE PAMELA GRANT [ A oiicd
=+ ¢ L — v - | 3/04/2019
Location Dental Surgery | i e
Ms BookinCout DateofBirth  [30/06/2006 | 042019
epten Manchesterow i [ ] | i
M20 3NA 7 Email Address
e L= = -
Mobile No. i
2 I S
of 6 View
Treatment Details Processing Details ) View
8 — Status | 3 View
Date of Acceptance |27/01/2000 | DateofReferral [ | . '3°i'f’ie‘_5:] Vi
. e ] e Paper/Electronic (Ejec!mc ] —_—
Date of Completion or Last [27/01/2020 \ Date of Assessment ‘ [ A % H View
Visit S ) SR eated via 0 View
Date Appliance Fitted { \ i ne 0 3 View
SQ indicator O —
On Referral g : Raliected Jiomi Date of Receipt 3 pcw
L] G kS View
Date of Validation 02/03/2020 1202 \ :l”
Exemption / Remission | paient Under 18 ‘ Charge Period 192012 ]

Number of Errors 0

NomberofCommees |1 [Cooe ]

Orthodontic Assessment / Completion Index of Orthodontic Treatment Need (3015) 1 Patient Charge |:6661
Orthodontic Completion Tre_a!mem mlaw (91 61) 3 o ithed A @
Other Patient Declined - Email Address (9175) o]
Other Patient Declined - Mobile Phone Number (9176)

Clinical/Orthodontic Data Set Radiographs (9304) 1 Disallowed Amount 0.00|
Orthodontic Data Set - Treatment Proposed  Removable Upper Appliance (9401) UDAs @]

Records 1106.0f 9 Pace]  1/2WM youe T



